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MARUHA NICHIRO

Number of the Consolidated Subsidiaries and the Affiliates

under the Application of the Equity Method

FY ended March 2024

FY ended March 2023

St BERL

Subsidiaries and Affiliates

Number

Consolidation Criteria

ERENR

Consolidated

RFOENR
Equity
Method

Number

Consolidation Criteria

ERER

Consolidated

ROENR
Equity
Method

Tt

Subsidiaries

99

81 2

99

81

BEhERT
Affiliates

53

0 24

54

0

24

&t

Total

152

81

26

153

81

26

EfRSH LS RERFEHOERES

Business Classification of the Consolidated Companies

1wk FY ended March 2024
Business Unit Number of Companies
BEIZVH g
Fishery Business Unit

HE1Z-YH 3
Aquaculture Business Unit

ke 1= v 8
Marine Products Trading Unit

BHIZYVE 46
Overseas Business Unit

MIBGRIZVH 5
Processed Foods Business Unit

ITPATIAIIZYE 0
Fine Chemicals Unit

BHREL= Y .
Foodstuff Distribution Business Unit

BEIZVH 4
Meat and Products Business Unit

Mm1zvhk 8
Logistics Unit

ZOft+ 24 o
Others

=5

Total 107

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 1




o MARUHA NICHIRO

EEERER

Consolidated Results of Operations
FY ended March 2020-2024

Millions of yen

Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20
(4/01/23- 3/31/24) (4/01/22- 3/31/23)  (4/01/21- 3/31/22) (4/01/20 - 3/31/21) (4/01/19 - 3/31/20)
5C_LI% 1,030,674 1,020,456 866,702 809,050 905,204
Net sales
Eﬁﬂ.ﬁ . 26,534 29,575 23,819 16,172 17,079
Operating income
V4
%i'%.*uzﬁ. 31,106 33,500 27,596 18,093 19,901
Ordinary income
P | = Az
ﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁi[“um}gjéé’ﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ 20,853 18,596 16,898 5,753 12,537
Profit attributable to owners of parent
e s i 4
”*_.é't ) DZiABiER 2 413.61 363.68 321.13 109.33 238.24
Net income per share (yen)
AR 667,445 637,227 548,603 532,866 528,063
Total assets
ks 245,480 212,522 187,895 166,660 158,978
Net Assets

2025F3AMMERFEAETE

Consolidated Forecast for the Year Ending March 2025
(April 1, 2024 - March 31, 2025)

Millions of yen

Consolidated:

L& 1,050,000
ﬁl\al"et sales

il 30,000
Operating income

xn‘-“-
Rl 32,000
Ordinary income
BAMMKECRET S LA 19.000

Profit attributable to owners of parent

EEREETEFRH
Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings
FY ended March 2020-2024

Millions of yen

Mar-24 Mar-23
(4/01/23- 3/31/24) (4/01/22- 3/31/23)

Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20
(4/01/21- 3/31/22) (4/01/20 - 3/31/21) (4/01/19 - 3/31/20)

YifEES NERERE
Retained earnings at the beginning of the period
L HAZENEE (38 N)
Increase of retained earnings
HHAZENEECRD)
Decrease of retained earnings
FIREDEY
Dividends
1R E R
Directors bonus
RO EDEREE DZE)
Change in number of consolidated subsidiaries
LHARRIE
Net profit for the period

SHiREE FESRRE
Retained earnings at the end of the period

107,313 91,611

5,054 2,894

20,853 18,596

123,113 107,313

76,406 73,069 62,113

2,104 2,105 2,105

411

16,898 5,778 12,537

91,611 76,743 73,069

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 2



™ MARUHA NICHIRO

Consolidated Balance Sheets
FY ended March 2020-2024
Millions of yen

ﬁE Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20
Assets
RENEE
Current assets:
CIE%&OTE% . 37,944 33,679 24,952 31,579 21,782
EMF. REER O
Tx NG TR 138,418 131,769 115,391 102,644 106,077
rade notes and accounts receivable
lﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁga‘r 215,333 216,698 172,691 156,142 164,309
nventories
éﬁgﬁgﬁﬁ . 223 694 274 262 662
ort-term loans receivable
O%U)ﬁtl 13,465 10,208 11,401 9,864 9,562
g“f%ra_; Cli.rém assets
£
Allowance for doubiful receivables =i “AE = o =%
REEESS
404,985 392,639 324,304 300,511 301,990
Total current assets
ElREE
Fixed assets:
BHEEESE
Tangible ﬁgged assets;
éé%&(ﬂfﬁﬁ% 55,676 55,119 50,730 48,701 48,557
U|Iqlﬂntq%and\§tru<m:téjres
lﬁm*”&oﬁ%‘“ ) ) 42,638 42,076 38,930 39,496 35,173
aﬁgmerv.equmment and delivery equipment
Lj;nd 42,189 42,417 42,982 45,439 46,533
ééixﬂigjji . 6,901 3,905 3,896 10,220 13,859
%og)sftéuctlon in progress
Othgr tan%ible;ﬁxed assets S S SIS L{DiE oc2
T Hj@i&. =8 152,220 148,995 140,249 147,902 148,206
otal tangible fixed assets
Focod =l
ﬁr//ﬂ’fﬁg”f " 32,059 31,728 22,032 19,911 19,039
Total intangible fixed assets
BREEDMDEE
Inveqtmentf and other fixed assets;
I}’iﬁﬁfﬂﬁai " 52,773 39,029 39,735 43,665 35,407
nvestment securities
= : . 1,616 727 1,244 1,311 1,820
BRI R AR
FafdICfR 5
Ngtrsefinqd benefit asset m 498 531 268 278
gaﬁL#%ﬁﬁE 3,779 5,788 5,453 7,203 9,080
%ege)%ad income tax assets
Ogtr{]%r%igeétments ReteEEn 20,734 19,342 18,444 15,357 15,684
SR
AIIow%nce for doubtful receivables 1,494 1522 -3.392 3412 -3.443
3 DDEES
Total investments and other fixed assets T ED i zviE EhERE Sy
- P
Eﬁ'&nn 262,459 244,587 224,298 232,207 226,073
Total fixed assets
HEGE
TOTAL 667,445 637,227 548,603 532,719 528,063

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 3



™ MARUHA NICHIRO

Consolidated Balance Sheets
FY ended March 2020-2024

Millions of yen

BERUMHEE
Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20
REaH
Current Iiabilities:
b FRRURM 43,734 41,701 36,226 34,270 32,797
Trgde notes and accounts payable
e 167,509 174,228 138,467 135,920 122,510
Short-term loans payable
RWENBS 7,533 3,924 2,595 1,807 3,939
Income taxes payable
e .
H55|uE 1,966 1,893 1,508 1,399 1,274
Reserve for bonuses
REREEE i _ _ _ -
I(D«ej;gried in(\;ome tax liabilities
KEBKE|HE . i - 91 120 166
Reserve for losees on disaster
HERERL LS 129
Provision for loss on damages
ZDfth
A 52,094 43,699 42,655 39,965 37,652
Other current liabilities
o L 272,969 265,448 221,544 213,484 199,528
Total current liabilities
[Eih =t
Long-term liabilities:
RHEAE 98,841 121,910 112,136 123,917 139,204
Long-term loans payable
&
Bonds payable {lg3fone B[00
'Xf*ﬂmﬁ.%{ﬁ — 5,575 2,999 2,016 1,883 2,810
Dgfer{ed income tax liabilities
ERiGIwI RS AN 17,404 19,091 18,515 19,383 20,951
Reserve for retirement allowances
BEHRBNEEI NS 92 50 ) ] )
Provision for share-based remuneration for directors (and other
ExEHRNNNES I HE
. . 106 - - - -
Provision for share-based remuneration for emplovees
S sl
ﬁﬂﬂé’ﬁﬁéléﬁ. . 119 115 85 97 77
Reserve for special repairs on vessels
RIENRE|IHE
) 1 0 1 13 13
R%sg)r{\t/f for environmental measures
_Other fixed liabilties 8,854 10,087 6,408 6,942 6,500
EEsfas A 148,995 159,255 139,162 152,237 169,556
Total long-term liabilities
P
RfARE 421,964 424,704 360,707 365,722 369,085

Total liabilities

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 4



™ MARUHA NICHIRO

IFEotER S 38,351 34,210 27,721 24,163 26,350
Minority interests
ERE
Shareholders' equity:
BXE
20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Common stock
§$§ﬂ$ﬁ 36,313 36,634 41,766 41,758 39,756
Capital surplus
|
ﬂﬁ.ﬂ%ﬁ . 123,113 107,313 91,611 76,743 73,069
Retained earnings
TOMEMAE SRR " 14,534 7,782 6,066 8,175 2,287
Net unreallzed gains on investment securities
MRS . 13,625 7,920 865 -3,752 -1,549
Adiustment account for foreign exchange
* -556 -308 -87 -83 77
SRR S R
faftICRDIRERE
Adjustment of net difined benefit e == =R £ L
reeEea o 245,480 212,522 187,895 166,996 158,978
Total shareholders' equity
s
%ﬁﬁ’_ﬁﬁ aat 667,445 637,227 548,603 532,719 528,063

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 5



™ MARUHA NICHIRO

EEENETEE
Consolidated Statements of Income
FY ended March 2020-2024

Millions of yen

Mar-24

Mar-23

Mar-22

Mar-21

Mar-20

==

Net sales

55 LR
Cost of sales
So LRI

Gross profit on sales

e B RU— R EEE
Selling, general and administrative expenses
=€ Sk

Operating income

EHSMNE
Non-operating revenues:
ZEFIR
Interest income
ELNEEH
Dividends income
FOEICL BN R
Equity in gain of affiliates
BE5|IHERAR

Reversal of allownce for doubtful accounts
7

Foreign exchange gain
MUV Z DAt

Miscellaneous revenues and others

1,030,674
869,856

133,818

107,284

26,534

387
1,147
356
27
3,285
3,477

1,020,456
885,201

135,254

105,678

29,575

176
1,001
1,113

2,340
2,684

866,702
746,205

120,496

96,677

23,819

132
890
808

759
3,440

809,050
700,505

108,544

92,372

16,172

153
887
483

246
2,517

905,204
787,135

118,069

100,989

17,079

153
1,007
48
828
775
2,394

EEZEE

Total non-operating revenues

EXNEH
Non-operating expenses:
SHFIR

Interest expenses
REER

Foreign exchange loss
M, 20

Miscellaneous expenses and others

8,683

3,454

656

7,324

2,281

1,118

6,040

1,402

860

4,293

1,509

862

5,207

1,747

638

EXNERGE

Total non-operating expenses

BRENRS

Ordinary income

FeRIFIZE
Extraordinary income:
EE BTN
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment
BRI TEENEE
Gain on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates
KRERMEZF AR
Gain on sale of securities
RERIRE

Insurance claims received
ZDfth

4,111

31,106

315

709
8,468
67

3,400

33,500

2,387
417
778

794

2,263

27,596

1,738

220

205

2,371

18,093

63

97

33

2,386

19,901

917

99
1,807
2,090

Other special profits
=3 EU?U%K.:. Hi

Total extraordinary income

9,560

4,378

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 6
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™ MARUHA NICHIRO

el =S

Extraordinary loss:
EEAELSE
ITosses on disposal of property, plant and equipment 231 2,076 589 826 514
IR 797 385 1,100 2,143 689

Losses on Impairment of Assets
RERMIZTcEIE
Losses on sale of securities 2 327 203 35 0
REBMIEZS R
Losses on write-down of securities 424 199 78 360 45
KSHREK
Losses on disaster : 3,079 : 40 835
BAfR At pRaTEENR 66
Loss on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates
BHREIEE
Losses on business liquidation - - 63 3,158
BERES
Compensation for damage
BERESIRKS I LSRR 129
Provision for loss on damages - - - -
RE
Settlement package 1,148 - - - -

ZOAth
Other special losses 692 264 207 1,197 478

1,283 - - - -

FRIRRAET

Total extraordinary loss

i F AR A S HAR 28

Income before taxes and adjustment

EAR
Inqome taxes : N
AR ERBR OB 9,848 7,597 4,519 3,711 5,526

Qurrent'_ _
BB 1,320 -538 2,677 2,073 770
Deferred

FXEHEICIRE T S AT

Minority interest income(loss) of consolidated subsidiaries

4,775 6,333 2,243 7,762 3,749

35,891 31,545 27,518 10,525 21,067

3,868 5,890 3,422 3,145 2,232

Bt EICREYT S ST

Profit attributable to owners of parent 20,853 18,596 16,898 5753 12,537

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 7



™ MARUHA NICHIRO

ERFryY1-JO0-EE
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
FY ended March 2020-2024

Millions of yen

1. ExEEICLDFryIa-J0—
Cash flows from operating activities:

TR A

Net income before taxes and adjustments

RAEENE

Depreciation and amortization

PEEIEEPS

Losses on Impairment of Assets

EEEEMRENIE

Losses on disposal of fixed assets

KEHRK

Losses on disaster

DNAEEIER

Amortization of Goodwill

BE5IHEDBHE Y ()

Increase(Decrease(-)) in allowance for doubtful accounts
BEHETICRDBBEDERER (B (-)
Increase(Decrease(-)) in reserve for retirement allowances
KEBRSIHEOEAER (D (-))
Increase(Decrease(-)) in provision for losses on disaster
BERBIRKSIHEDERE (B (-))
Increase(Decrease(-)) in provision for loss on damages
ZRH SR UZIEC Y&

Interest and devidend received

XHFE

Interest paid

BHEEEREcIMERE (235(-))

Loss(Gain(-))on sale of tangible fixed assets
BEFMEEsTcaMaRE (25(-))

Loss(Gain(-)) on sale of securities
BIfREHHRTEANESE (28(-))

Loss(Gain(-)) on sales of shares of subsidiaries and associates
REB MRS

Loss on write-down of investment securities

ESlES ey S i ]

Loss on valuation of shares of subsidiaries and associates
Rt EETEAIER (2()

Loss(Gain(-)) on sale of shares of subsidiaries and associates
BREBIRK

Loss on liquidation of business

SRR E

Insurance claims received

RIRZEZS

Gain on insurance claim
BERES
Compensation for damage

THEEDZEER

Compensation received
Mgz

Settlement package

oL fEMEDIERER (38(-))
Decrease(Increase(-)) in trade accounts receivable
HRENEEEDIZIRER (180(-))
Decrease(Increase(-)) in inventories
ZTOMRENBEEDIZRER (F(-))
Decrease(Increase(-)) in other current assets
HEANBEHEOEREE (B (-))

Increase(Decrease (-)) in trade accounts payable
ZOMDREEBENIBFER CRD ()
Increase(Decrease (-)) in other current liabilities
FRIHERZEDIBRE (B ()
Increase(Decrease (-)) in consumption tax payable, etc
ZDfth

Other

Mar-24

Mar-23

Mar-22

Mar-21

Mar-20

35,891
16,216
797
201

129
-1,535
3,454
-285
-706
66

424

-8,468

1,283

1,146
-4,041
6,465
1,728
31
4,830
2,731
-4,476

-9,836
-35,235
402
1,650
403
317
-1,458

27,518
16,372
1,100
550

-9,942
-14,647
-549
2,704
2,033
915
-2,400

10,561
16,166
2,143
807

3,082
9,976

185
-1,026
2,846
-1,909
-7,818

21,067

15,190
689
465

-1,807

-2,026

8,145
1,459
374
-1,275
-1,080
1,423
-3,028

et
Total
ENREFEDZIGE
Corporate taxes paid
RIREDZEER
Proceeds from insurance income
HESDZEEE

Compensation received

RERESOZIER

53,908
-7,497
8,468

-1,273

5,520

-5,545

22,752

-3,503

38,454

-5,093

40,254

-6,375

2,300

Compensation for dama ge paid
5¥>%§l:$5=\wwy1-7u—

Net cash provided from operating activities

53,604

19,249

33,361

39,178

Millions of yen

2. BEFEC LB Fvya1-T0—

Cash flows from investing activities:
EHRENTEANICE ST
Payments in time deposits
EHFEEDILRUICEBIRA
Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits
BHEEEEDIZICL DR
Payments for purchases of tangible fixed assets
BREEEEDTAICK DA

Proceeds from sales of tangible fixed assets

Mar-24

Mar-23

Mar-22

Mar-21

Mar-20

1,154

449
-16,666
1,064

-613
878

-20,359

4,647

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 8

-627
576

-14,818

4,633

22,771
448

532
-24,132
2,297



™ MARUHA NICHIRO
BREEMISOREICLEXZE

- " -3,090 -149 -234 -162 -692

?géﬂé%? &c% Z;Jgggla]?g§wcff_ S:véeatyrr}?nt securities
X H soaliEnz(c

Proceeds from sales of investment securities 1,333 3.227 1,209 202 157
BIR AR OIS & B X1 e e ) .
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries and affiliates !
BIRAHHROTRIC L BITA 0 1008 ) 66 )
Proceeds from sales of shares of subsidiaries and affiliates ’
BIRAH RS DMEIC S 53 ) P e . P
Payments for purchases of shares of subsidiaries and affiliates ’ ’
FRHDFAICESNA ) ) ) 204 )

Proceeds from liquidation of subsidiaries and affiliates
EREDEBEDEEZH D FRARKDEUFIC L D3
Payments for purchases of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change - -3,299 -1,574 -2,312 -98
in scope of consolidation

EREDSEEDEEZH D FRARKDEUFICEDIRA

Proceeds from purchase of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change - - 244 - -
in scope of consolidation

EIEOEERNDEEZH D FRAMRADTTANC L S

Payments for sales of shares of subsidiaries resulting in change in - - - -30 -
DB S "

Proceedg, from coII;eﬁctions of loans receivable 738 301 258 879 389
HRR R EOZIRE 1,935 1,654 1,757 1432 2,013

Proceeds from interests and dividends
EROHEHENEEZHS FRAMADIGICEBDURA
Proceeds from shares of subsidiaries
;gitﬁ]' -2,069 -9,536 -154 -295 -2,873
BEEFBICLSFrya-J0—
Net cash provided from investing activities

- - - - 118

-18,927 -23,860 -10,258 -11,996 -22,445

Millions of yen

Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20
3. MBEHICLDFryya-TJ0—
Cash flows from financing activities:
= 23 SN (-

JRNSOIRER (B9 0)) . 13,907 25,582 1,018 -2,323 -6,100

ncregse(DeErease (-)) in short-term borrowing

RAEANICE SN . 32,094 61,222 33,853 28,370 30,317

BB DEA GBI

REAE REIC

Rl 6 ol Hiati Gl -51,646 -48,360 -46,481 -29,112 -25,794

EROHEENEEZHNDLRVNFRUKRADEEICL DX

Payments from changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries that do -1,004 -0

not result in change in scope of consolidation

HEDRITICEBUINA

Proceeds fron) iS§uance of bonds 12,929 4,965 :

BEHXOBEI- & o3 -266 5,381 4 5 5

Acquisition of common stock for treasury

BCHROFHIC L BIRA 1 i

[FEEAOBZIN ]

Dividend p%id to stockholders -5,038 -2.883 -2,097 -2,09 -2,098

JEREMRENDECHEDHER

Dividend paid to minority stockholders of subsidiaries 2,138 2,159 -1,505 -1,625 -1.164

FBDER

Interest paid -3,457 -2,204 -1,427 -1,509 -1,747

Zofe -508 -493 556 -2,508 -540
FEEEI- & 5% 7y J0— -32,943 30,288 17,200 10,812 7,132

Net cash used in financing activities

Millions of yen

Mar-24 Mar-23 Mar-22 Mar-21 Mar-20

RE -RAEREMICHRIVEER
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash 1,811 2131 1,483 -1,168 319

o = ==
ﬁﬁ. iﬁﬁﬂ%mwiﬁﬁﬁi . 3,545 8,535 -6,726 9,383 9,919
Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
RE - RERFVOHEKRS
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 33,360 24,430 31,156 21,772 11,575
FRRERICH S IRE - RERFYIEINEE
Increase in cash and cash equivalents by inclusion in - 394 - - -
consolidation group
Bk RERISUOBAIZS 36,905 33,360 24,430 31,156 21,772

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Maruha Nichiro Corporation 9



